

No. 16-0933

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

September Term, 2016

CORDELIA LEAR,

Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross Appellee.

and

BRITAIN COUNTY, NEW UNION,

Defendant-Appellant.

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW
UNION IN NO. 112-CV-2015-RNR, JUDGE ROMULUS N. REMUS**

Brief for Defendant-Appellant-Cross Appellee, United States Fish and Wildlife Service

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

 A. Statutory Background..... 2

 B. Factual Background..... 4

 C. FWS and Brittain County regulatory actions. 5

 a. The ITP Permit..... 5

 b. The ADP Permit..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. The Take Prohibition Of The Endangered Species Act, As Applied To Appellee’s Development Activities As They Affect The Karner Blue Butterfly, Is A Constitutional Exercise Of Congress’s Power Under The Commerce Clause. 7

 A. The majority of courts have determined that federal regulation prohibiting the taking of an endangered species is valid under the Commerce Clause. 8

 B. The New Union District Court correctly held the take prohibition is economic in nature within the broad meaning of the Commerce Clause. 9

II. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Review Appellee’s Takings Claim Against FWS Because The Issue Is Not Ripe...... 12

 A. The FWS advisory letter does not satisfy the Supreme Court’s “final agency action” test 13

 B. Appellee is not excused from her burden to show FWS made a final decision because applying for an ITP is not futile. 15

III. This Court should find the relevant parcel for a proper takings analysis is the entirety of Lear Island, not the Cordelia lot. 16

 A. The entirety of Lear Island is the relevant parcel because Lear Island was treated as a single income-producing unit..... 17

 B. Given the Lear family only transferred title to the Cordelia Lot within the family, this Court should apply the “flexible approach” to determine the relevant parcel. . 19

 C. Limiting analysis to the subdivided Cordelia Lot would enable private landowners to artificially subdivide their property to avoid ESA enforcement..... 20

IV.	Appellee’s Takings Claim Fails Because there is no “Complete Deprivation of Economic Value” as the Habitat of the Karner Blue Butterfly will be Naturally Destroyed in 10 years.	21
A.	To separate the parcel based on when it will have economic value under the present regulatory scheme amounts to temporal severance, which has been roundly rejected.	22
B.	The 10-year period amounts only to a temporary taking, not a permanent and complete deprivation of all economic value.	22
C.	There can be no claim that the 10-year period amounts to an “extraordinary delay” in the permitting process.	23
V.	The Britain County Butterfly Society’s offer to pay \$1000 per year in rent for wildlife viewing precludes Lear’s takings claim for a complete loss of economic value.	24
A.	A categorical takings claim is not proper unless there is a complete loss of economic value.	25
B.	Accounting for property tax liability in a complete loss of economic value analysis would create perverse incentives and frustrate the purpose of the ESA.	25
VI.	Lear’s takings claim Based on the Denial of the Count Wetlands Permit is Precluded Because Public Trust Limitations Inhere on the Lear’s 1803 Congressional Grant of Title.	26
A.	Public Trust Limitations inhere on a parcel when they are supported by a state’s background principles of property and nuisance law.	27
B.	The background principles of New Union’s law of property and nuisance recognize a public trust interest in the non-tidal navigable waters of Lake Union.	28
C.	New Union has an interest in the submerged soils of the Cordelia Lot because it is beneath waters that are navigable in fact.	29
D.	The “Equal Footing Doctrine” is Not Abrogated by the 1803 Congressional Grant of Title.	30
VII.	FWS is Not Liable for a Complete Deprivation of Economic Value of the Cordelia Lot Because the Federal and County Regulations Should be Considered Separately.	31
A.	The District Court erred in jointly considering the federal and county regulations because FWS and Brittain County are not analogous to joint tortfeasors.	31
B.	The district court erred in jointly considering the regulations because even if the takings analysis were analogous to tort law, the alleged harm is divisible making joint and several liability inappropriate.	32
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities,</i> 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	3
<i>Champion v. Ames,</i> 188 U.S. 321 (1903)	11
<i>Chi. & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.,</i> 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	12
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States,</i> 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	11
<i>Hoke v. United States,</i> 227 U.S. 308 (1913)	11
<i>Idaho v. Coeur D’Alene Tribe,</i> 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	30
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis,</i> 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	20
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council,</i> 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	21, 24, 25, 27, 33
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island,</i> 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	12, 22
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York,</i> 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	16, 22, 23, 24
<i>Port of Boston Marine Terminal Assn. v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic,</i> 400 U.S. 62 (1970)	13
<i>PPL Mont., LLC v. Montana,</i> 565 U.S. 576 (2012)	26, 28, 29
<i>Sackett v. EPA,</i> 132 U.S. 1367 (2012)	13

<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894).....	29, 30
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	9
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	16, 21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	3
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	11
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	7, 10
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 589 (2000).....	9
